Surety Bond No: 1001120745
Bond #MB-1819-65
MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that_ Cultural Surroundings , as Principal, and

American Contractors Indemnity Company . a corporation organized under the laws of the State of
California , and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held
and firmly bound under the Norman Municipal Authority, a public trust of the State of Oklahoma,
hereinafter designated as the Authority, in the sum of
$189,242.75 _ dollars ($ One Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Forty Two Dollars and 75/100

;, such sum being equal to the contract price and being in force for a period of

one year from the date of the acceptance of the below described improvements by the Trustees of
the Norman Municipal M&E‘l’f&ﬁrﬁﬂg{ﬂ%ﬁ%u@ﬁ%c“ of the City of Norman, Oklahoma, and
thereafter for the sum of Eighty Six Doltars and 45/100 dollars (3_28.386.45 _J, such sum
being not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price of said improvements for a
period of 4 vear(s) thereafter, for the payment of which sum Principal and Surety bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the Principal, being the lowest
and most advantageous bidder on the following project:

INSTALL FURNITURE AND ACCESSORIES
FOR NORMAN CENTRAL LIBRARY

has entered into a written Contract #K-1819-139 with the Norman Municipal Authority,
dated_ , for the erection and construction of this Project, that Coniract being
incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth; and,

WHEREAS, the Principal is required to furnish to the Authority a maintenance bond
covering said construction of this Project, the bond to include the terms and provisions
hereinafier set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and
tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or
failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the Principal shall promptly repair,
without notice from the Authority any and all defects arising from improper workmanship,
materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of one (1) year
from the date of the written final acceptance by the Trustees of the Authority and/or
Council of the City of Norman , then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this
obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the Principal to
maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the Project, as set out in
the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the Principal by
letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the
Principal at the address set forth below, then the Principal and Surety shall jointly and severally



Bond # MB-1819-65

[f is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or
alterations in said Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed
shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name
and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized

representative(s), on the day of _ ,20___ and the said Surety has caused

these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its

authorized representative, onthe day of g2 .

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) _Cuitural Surroundings

Principal . I A1 I 3
. 3 A7 00477 /

ATTEST: Wi ke Wi § Signed: |/ cov e/l (& LV S

Authorizedi,‘(f('epresenutative o

Montgomery McKenzie, President

Corporate Secretary (where applicable) Title

Address: 5117 W Lovers Lane, Suite 100
Dallas, TX 75209

Telephone:

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) American Contractors Indemnity Company
Surety

;s - | : N 4 A,
ATTEST: ‘3_.,4_;; 20840 (L igé‘*ﬁ‘ Signcd;‘&@/%’s;‘% dii ‘Qké‘h&f‘&:‘*w@&#
! Authorized Representative

Nicole M Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact

Corporate Secretary (where applicable) Title
Address:sm S Figueroa Street, Sulte 799_. Los Angeles, CA 30071

Telephone:_z03-649.9163
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
) 520 , by (Name &
Title) of 5 a
. P corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this___day of ,20__

Notary Public My Commission
Expires: ___

9



Bond # MB-1819-65

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
20 , by

day of y
of

- i (Name

and Title) of

20

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

day of ;

20 , by partner (agent) on behalf of
__, apartnership.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 200

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

Approved as to form and legality this day of .20

City Attorney

Approved by the NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY this day of

20 .

ATTEST:

Secretary Chairperson



POWER OF ATTORNEY
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY
UnITED STATES SURETY COMPANY  ULS, SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California_corporation, Texas=-_-
Bonding Company, an assumed name of Ameman—Commctors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company; aMaryland=. =
corporation and U.S. Specialty lnsura@g Som ;_ Y78 TéX88 corporation (collectively, the “Companies™), do by thesé: preseats-iake,
congtitute and appoint:

Nicole M Johnson or Rodney W Paddock of Lee's Summit, Missour

l

“hereby oouferred in its narme, plaue and stead, to execute, acknowledge and delnrer any and all bonds. recugnizances, undertakings
or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond
penzity does not exceed #h*&Three Millipn***** Dollars (8 **3,000,000.00%*),
This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on November 3,2019. This Power of Attomey is granted under and by
euthority of the following resolutions ada;:tcd by thr: Boa.rds of Directors of the Companies:

8e Iy Resolved, that the President, eny V;cu—I{rcsad.mt, any__g\ssml V_tcg -President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is. hemby vested with fufl
power and autherity to appoint any one or nmmblc ‘ryong 95 Attoriiey(s)-in-Fact to represent and st for and on behalf of the Cmpaof%jec 0 me hlipm e
provisions: 5
Atiorney-in-Fact may be given full power and euthority for and in the name of &nd on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and ddwer, any and all bonds,
recognizances, coptracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any end all consents for the release of retained
percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's Hability
thereunder, and.any sucly instruments so executed by sy such Attorey-in-Fact shall be hlndmg 'upon the Company a§ 1f s»g:md by the President and sealed and effected
=~ bythe Corporate Secretary, =
- Bz ir Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hergufter affixed 1080y power of attomey or any certificate relating
thigret by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile sigoature or facsxm'}c seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any
bond or undertaking to which it is attached. i

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
1st day of November, 2016.
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS lNDEMNI'I‘Y CoMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY

Unmm S“nmza. SURETY COMPANY ULS. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

ﬁﬂ;.;ké 5, f‘wﬂs;‘&g%
B e
RYEA ‘E—_EAQ_T_.
é; AN ¥y Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President
RvDRrl, st
*a-ul“‘w‘

A'uctary pﬁblm or oﬂmr officer completing this certificate verifies ora]y the identity ofth&individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, acouracy, or validify of that docurnent,

State of California
County of Los Angeles  8S:

On this 1st day of November, 2016, before me, Sebina Morgenstein, & notary public, personally appeared Daniel P, Aguilar, Vice President of American

Contractors Indemmnity Company, Texas -Bonding Company, United States Surety Compeny and U.S. Specialty Insurance Couipany who provedio me-6i
the basis of sas:sfnctory ¢vidence to be dnelmms.vhosc neme s subscnbed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heuxewted the same‘in
his suthorized capacity, and that by his stgnamre onthei msuﬂmmt : the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, exet-ulcd thcmstmma-mw ;

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and comrect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

— T SABINA MORGENSTEIN
0 W & LA Commission # 2129258
Signature -, {Seal) b - Notary Public - California

My Comm,. Explred Kov §, 2018

e D 5 “/ Los Angeles County

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemmity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surcty Company and U.S.
Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby cestify that the shove and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Altorney, executed by said
Companies, which is still in full force and effect; ﬁmhermme, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full
force and effect, :

In Witness Whereof, I have hereuntoset m) ﬁaﬁi#’aﬁéﬁﬁx‘éd’t}m seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this_<____ day

i, IRy, gt "m,w
f:«’;}‘.‘f&"%’ ﬁ'ﬁ,ﬂ.‘.’.ﬁé’;ﬁ ooty c-'%
&% E:? & AW
51 memom 152 00 5 i il iz Kio Lo, Assistunt Secretary

'n.,“_ " ::gf; E(«};'i_;n.. p-‘ﬂ;'{;;.“

LN ""meupu\“‘

8.
:

P
S

2

5

LA
‘\Q&
ffs'%‘f‘




